
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Monday 17 August 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held as an online video 
conference 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Dawn Dale, Adam Hurst and Bob Pullin  
 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
17 AUGUST 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
 

5.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Individual Cases* 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer. 

 
 

*(NOTE: The report at item 5 in the above agenda is not available to 
the public and press because it contains exempt information 
described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended)) 

 
 
 
 

6.   Licensing Act 2003 - Wadsley Church Grounds, Worrall Road, Sheffield 
S6 4BB 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the i
[...]
 a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    17th August 2020 at 3pm via zoom    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Licensing Act 2003 – Temporary Events Notice 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Stephen Lonnia 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To consider an objection in relation to a Temporary Event Notice.  

 
    Wadsley Church Grounds, Worrall Road, Wadsley, S6 4BB 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   Members carefully consider the representations made and take such 

steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of 
the Licensing Objectives. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Attached  
 Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy 
 https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-

registrations/about-licences 
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Report 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences


 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER    
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   

Ref No 68/20 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Hearing to consider a notice of objection to a Temporary Event Notice 
 

Wadsley Church Grounds, Worrall Road, Wadsley, S6 4BB  

  
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an objection submitted by Environmental Health in relation to a Temporary 

Event Notice (TEN) for the premises known as Wadsley Church Grounds, Worrall Road, 
Wadsley, S6 4BB  

  
2.0 THE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
 
2.1 The proposed premises user is, Mr Nicholas Ridge.  
 
2.2 The temporary event notice was received on the 7th August 2020 and is attached to 

Appendix ‘A’ of this report. 
 
2.3 The event is described as foll
[...]
 at 1:41 PM Nic Ridge wrote: 

Hi Sean,   

 

I am free to talk any time now until 3pm and after 4pm today. 

 

I've read all the guidance I can find and all our plans reflect all the guidance we are aware of, all 

documented as best we can in our risk assessment.   

 

I will read the links you have sent below to double check. 

 

Look forward to speaking 

 

Kind regards,  

 

Nic  

 

 

On Thursday, August 13, 2020, Gibbons Sean (DEL) wrote: 

 

Dear Nicholas, 

I need to discuss the above Festival with you, with particular regard to Covid-19. 

 Page 62



 
In the meantime, could you please confirm that you are familiar with and working towards compliance 

with government guidelines on Covid-19 as below ? 

 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/working-safely-during-coronavirus-covid-19 

 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/working-safely-during-coronavirus-covid-19/performing-arts 

 

Could you also confirm that you have put together an event safety plan, and that included in this is your 

Covid-19 risk assessment for the event? 

 

When would be a good time to call you? 

 

Thanks  

Sean 

 
Sean Gibbons BSc (Hons) 
Environmental Health Officer 
Health & Safety Inspector 
Environmental Regulation 
Sheffield City Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 63

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/working-safely-during-coronavirus-covid-19
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/working-safely-during-coronavirus-covid-19/performing-arts


 

Appendix C 
Hearing Notices / Regulations and Procedures   

  

Page 64



 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
Application for a Temporary Event Notice 
    
Sean Gibbons 
Environmental Health Officer  
Environmental Regulation  
Sheffield City Council  
 
Sent via email: Sean.gibbons@sheffield.gov.uk   
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 7th August 2020 received a 
Temporary Events notice in respect of the premises known as; 
 
Wadsley Church Grounds, Worrall Road, Wadsley, S6 4BB 
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following; 
  

 Environmental Health 
               
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the review will be considered at a hearing to be 
held virtually via ZOOM, on the Monday 17th August 2020 at 3pm; following which the 
Council will issue a Notice of Determination of the Temporary Events Notice. 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have 
been made, as defined in Section 105(2)(a) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises and the 
four core objectives. 

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your 
representations. 

 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to:  Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, within (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
 
Dated: 14th August 2020        Signed: Shimla Finch  

The officer appointed for this purpose 
        Licensing Officer 
 
 
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council Block C, Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth 
Road Sheffield S9 3HD.  
 

Page 65



 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
Application for a Temporary Event Notice 
   
Mr Nicholas Ridge 
 
Sent via email: nicridgemusician@  
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 7th August 2020 received your 
temporary events notice in respect of the premises known as: 
 
Wadsley Church Grounds, W
[...]
rovided for at regulation 16. 
 
25. The authority may require any person attending the hearing who in their opinion is behaving 

in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may – 
 (a) refuse to permit that person to return, or 

(b) permit him to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, 
 but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing any 

information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been required to 
leave. 

  

Page 67



 
LICENSING ACT 2003    
 
Form LAR 1 
Regulation 8  
 
Notice of actions following receipt of notice of hearing 
 
To Licensing Service,  

Sheffield City Council  
Block C Staniforth Road Depot  
Staniforth Road 
Sheffield 
S9 3HD   

 
I Mrs Nicholas Ridge 
 
of 54 Ben Lane, Wadsley, Sheffield, S6 4SB 
 
 
 
hereby confirm that I have received the Notice of Hearing dated 14th August 2020 and notify 
you as follows (please complete): 
 
[   ] I intend to attend the hearing at 3pm on Monday 17th August 2020 
 
[   ] I do not intend to attend the hearing 
 
[   ] I intend to be represented at the hearing by: ……………………………………………. 
 
[   ] I consider the hearing to be unnecessary because: ……………………………………. 
 
 ……………………………………………………………………………………………………... 

 
 
[   ] I request that ………………………………………………………….should appear at the 

hearing and set out below the point or points on which this person may be able to 
assist the authority in relation to this application, representations or notice of the 
party making the request. 

 
 
 
 
Dated: …………………………………  Signed…………………………………………………….. 
 

Please see Regulation 8 overleaf 
 

Please complete this form and return it to:  
Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, 
Sheffield, S9 3HD.   

  

Premises: Wadsley Church Grounds, Worrall Road, Wadsley, 
S6 4BB 
Type of App: Temporary Events Notice 
Hearing Date: 17

th
 August 2020 at 3pm Via ZOOM 

 

Page 68



 
Regul
[...]

 
  

 
 
 

 Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Individual Cases*
	Taxi Case - 2.30 pm

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Wadsley Church Grounds, Worrall Road, Sheffield S6 4BB



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 August 2020 
 

(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair) and Sioned-Mair Richards 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Dale, Adam Hurst 
and Bob Pullin. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases 
relating to hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 64/20 attended the hearing with a representative 

and they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The licence holder in Case No. 58/20 did not attend the hearing and his 

case was considered in his absence. 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 64/20 Renewal of a 

Hackney 
Carriage and 
Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

(a) Grant the licence for the term of three 
years as applied for and (b) the applicant be 
issued with a warning and a request that all 
future correspondence he has with the 
Licensing Service be carried out by email or 
letter. 

    



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 17.08.2020 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 58/20 Review of a 
Hackney 
Carriage and 
Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Immediately revoke the licence under 
Section 61 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provision) Act 1976, as 
amended by Section 52 of the Road Safety 
Act 2006, as the Sub-Committee did not 
consider the licence holder to be a fit and 
proper person, in view of the offences and 
convictions now reported and the failure to 
inform the Licensing Service of those 
convictions. 

 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - WADSLEY CHURCH GROUNDS, WORRALL ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD S6 4BB 
 

5.1 This item of business, to consider an objection submitted by Environmental Health 
in relation to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for the premises known as Wadsley 
Church Grounds, Worrall Road, Wadsley, S6 4BB (Case No.68/20), was 
withdrawn from consideration as the application had been resolved after the 
agenda for the meeting had been published. 

 


